

## BOARD/COMMISSION RECOMMENDATION

## Robert Mueller Municipal Airport Plan Implementation Advisory Commission

Recommendation Number 20230214-004: Recommendation to amend the existing RMMA PIAC Commissioner residency requirements in Ordinance No. 20150507-023

WHEREAS the Robert Mueller Municipal Airport Plan Implementation Advisory Commission (RMMAPIAC) is charged with advising the Austin City Council on issues affecting the Mueller Master Development Agreement (MDA), we have encountered an issue that affects the appointment of members to our commission, and

WHEREAS Ordinance No. 20150507-023 was passed by the Austin City Council on May 7, 2015 amending Section 2-1-169 of the City Code, requiring members of the RMMAPIAC to reside in one of 25 listed neighborhoods came at the request of the Mueller Neighborhood Association without having come before the RMMAPIAC, and

WHEREAS the most recent City Council appointment to the RMMAPIAC does not reside in any one of those named neighborhoods, and

WHEREAS Mueller is an asset to the entire City of Austin, and residents anywhere in the City with an interest or special knowledge of issues affecting Mueller's redevelopment should be eligible to serve on the RMMAPIAC,

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the Robert Mueller Municipal Airport Plan Implementation Advisory Commission recommends that the Austin City Council remove the residency requirement as shown in Ordinance No. 20150507-023.

Date of Approval: <u>2/14/2023</u>

Record of the vote: <u>7-1 vote with Commissioner Hilliard voting no</u>

Attest: WMFagan